reclassified to finance costs accordingly. There is no restatement required on the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020 and throughout all
comparative interim periods presented, as if these policies had always been in effect, except
for the reclassification of cost of sales to finance costs in the condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive income as shown as below:

3. SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF OPERATIONS

The businesses of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical
fluctuations during the financial year ended 31 December 2021.

4. ITEMS OF UNUSUAL NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There was no material item of an unusual nature, size or incidence affecting the assets,
liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the financial year ended 31 December 2021.

5. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There was no material change in the estimate of amounts reported in prior financial years that
has a material effect to this interim financial report.

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
adoption of

Agenda
Decision

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

For the financial quarter ended 31 December
2020

Cost of sales and operating expenses (4,110,776) 9,337 (4,101,439)

Finance costs (119,134) (9,337) (128,471)

For the financial year ended 31 December
2020

Cost of sales and operating expenses (12,481,445) 31,302  (12,450,143)

Finance costs (458,105) (31,302) (489,407)

DRB-HICOM BERHAD
199001011860 (203430-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

 13

6. ISSUANCE OR REPAYMENT OF DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

Other than as disclosed in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity on
page 6 and Note 21 (d) and (e) on page 24, there was no issuance or repayment of debt
securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of
treasury shares for the financial year ended 31 December 2021.

7. DIVIDEND PAID

 The shareholders approved a single tier first and final dividend of 2.0 sen per share at the last